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PRELIMINARY APPLICATIONS 

 

SERVICE OF PAPERS  

 

1. The Committee had considered the following documents: a hearing bundle 

(pages 1 to 84), a video recording of the exam session on 06 December 2024, 

and a service bundle (pages 1 to 20). The Committee had listened to 

submissions from Mr Ive and considered legal advice which it had accepted. 

 

2. The Committee had read the letter dated 23 July 2025 containing the Notice of 

Proceedings, sent on the same day by ACCA by email to Mr Garg. It had noted 

the subsequent emails sent to Mr Garg with the necessary link and password 

to enable Mr Garg to gain access to the letter and the documents relating to 

this hearing.  

 

3. The Committee was satisfied that such emails had been sent to his registered 

email address in accordance with regulation 22 of the Complaints and 

Disciplinary Regulations 2014 as amended ("CDR"). The Committee had noted 

that the emails had been delivered successfully. The emails and the documents 

to which Mr Garg had access also contained the necessary information in 

accordance with CDR10.  

 

4. Consequently, the Committee decided that there had been effective service of 

proceedings on Mr Garg in accordance with CDR.   

 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE  

 

5. On 08 August 2025, in the absence of any response from Mr Garg to the email 

of 23 July 2025, ACCA sent an email to Mr Garg at the registered email address 

asking him to indicate whether he intended to attend the hearing or whether he 

was content for the hearing to proceed in his absence. The email reminded him 

of the date of hearing and of his ability to join the hearing either by telephone 

or video link. It also asked him whether he would need the assistance of an 

interpreter, informing him that the cost of the interpreter would be met by ACCA. 

The email had been delivered successfully. There was no response. 

  

6. On 12 August 2025, ACCA sent a further email to Mr Garg, reminding him of 

the date of hearing and asking him to confirm that, if he did not attend, he was 

content for the hearing to proceed in his absence.  Again, he was informed of 



 

 

his ability to attend by phone or video and that, on request, ACCA would make 

the necessary arrangements for an interpreter to attend to assist him in the 

course of the hearing. He was also asked to send to ACCA any documents on 

which he wished to rely. There was no response. 

 

7. On 20 August 2025, ACCA attempted on two occasions to call Mr Garg on the 

number registered with ACCA. On each occasion, there was no reply, nor was 

there a facility enabling the caller to leave a message. 

 

8. On 20 August 2025, ACCA sent an email to Mr Garg, containing the date and 

time of the hearing and the link enabling him to join. In the email, ACCA asked 

Mr Garg to respond to confirm that he would be in attendance or, if he did not 

wish to do so, that he was content for the hearing to proceed in his absence. 

However, there had been no response. 

 

9. The Committee was satisfied that ACCA had done all that it could reasonably 

be expected to do to engage Mr Garg in the hearing. The Committee decided 

that Mr Garg was aware of the hearing taking place today, as there was 

evidence that the emails itemised above had been delivered successfully, but 

that he had no intention of participating in the hearing, nor had he requested an 

adjournment.   

 

10. The Committee concluded that Mr Garg had voluntarily absented himself from 

the hearing, which he could have joined by telephone or video link. He had 

therefore waived his right to attend. In reaching this conclusion, the Committee 

also took into account the failure on the part of Mr Garg to respond to any of 

the correspondence that formed the substance of allegation 3. 

 

11. The Committee was also satisfied that, taking account of the seriousness of the 

allegations, it was in the public interest to proceed. The Committee did not 

consider that any benefit would be derived in adjourning the hearing and as 

stated, no such application had been made.  

 

12. Finally, the Committee considered that it was in a position to reach proper 

findings of fact on the evidence presented to it by ACCA.  

 

13. The Committee ordered that the hearing should proceed in the absence of Mr 

Garg. It did so, making it clear that if, at any stage, Mr Garg did join the hearing, 



 

 

the Committee would ensure that Mr Garg was provided with an opportunity to 

engage with the process. 

 

APPLICATION TO AMEND ALLEGATION 1(a) 

 

14. Mr Ive requested the Committee to allow an application to amend allegation 

1(a). As a result of a typographical error, the allegation referred to an 

"authorised item” when it should have said, “unauthorised”. 

 

15. The Committee allowed the amendment. It was satisfied that it was simply an 

error and that to grant Mr Ive’s application would not cause any prejudice to Mr 

Garg. 

 

ALLEGATIONS (as amended) 

 

Mr Agastya Garg, a student of the Association of Chartered Certified 

Accountants ('ACCA'): 

 

1.  During a remote invigilated FM examination taken on the 06 December 

2024; 

 

a. Had on his person or desk and/or used an unauthorised item, 

namely a mobile, phone during that exam contrary to Exam 

Regulation 5(a); and/or: 

 

b. Failed to comply with the Exam Guidelines to 'keep mobile phones 

out of arm’s reach’ contrary to Exam Regulation 1; and: 

 

c. Gave the Proctor false or misleading information about his conduct 

and/or use of the mobile phone during the exam contrary to Exam 

Regulation 3. 

 

2.  The conduct referred to in Allegation 1 above, or any of it, was: 

 

a) Dishonest, in that Mr Garg intended to gain an unfair advantage for 

himself and/or for others in the exam and/or in a future exam; 

 

b) Dishonest, in that he gave false or misleading information to the 

Proctor about his conduct and/or use of the mobile phone during 



 

 

the exam; or in the alternative: 

 

c) Such conduct demonstrates a failure to act with integrity 

 

3.  Contrary to Regulation 3(1) of the Complaints & Disciplinary Regulations 

2014 (as amended), Mr Garg failed to co-operate with the investigation 

of a complaint, in that he did not respond to any or all of ACCA’s 

correspondence dated: 

 

a. 14 February 2025; 

 

b. 11 March 2025: 

 

c. 26 March 2025. 

 

4.  By reason of his conduct, Mr Garg is: 

 

a) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or in the 

alternative; 

 

b) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect 

of Allegations 1 and 3 above. 

 

DECISION ON FACTS, ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS  

 

Allegations 1(a), (b) & (c) 

 

16. In reaching its findings in respect of allegations 1(a), (b), and (c), the Committee 

relied upon the email correspondence and documents contained in ACCA's 

bundle. It had also viewed the video footage from the video taken on 06 

December 2024. The Committee had taken account of the submissions of Mr 

Ive. The Committee also listened to legal advice, which it accepted.  

 

17. The Committee took into consideration that the evidence as presented by 

ACCA had not been challenged by Mr Garg. Indeed, Mr Garg had not engaged 

with either the investigation into his conduct at the exam or these proceedings. 

 

18. Nevertheless, save for the references made below to Exam Regulation 6(b), 

the Committee kept in mind that the burden of proving the allegations rested 



 

 

with ACCA and the standard of proof to be applied was the civil standard, 

namely on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Findings of fact 

 

19. In the absence of any response from Mr Garg, the Committee had considered, 

and accepted, the evidence, to include the video, the still photographs extracted 

from it, and the extracts of the exchanges between the Proctor and Mr Garg in 

the course of the examination. This was summarised in a document sent to Mr 

Garg on 14 February 2025 entitled “Garg Exam footage summary” (“the 

Summary”). The Committee had reviewed that document and the report that 

had been prepared and found that their content was consistent with the 

evidence contained in the video and the hearing bundle. 

 

20. Mr Garg became an ACCA registered student on 04 July 2023. 

 

21. The Committee noted that, prior to Mr Garg taking the FM exam on 06 

December 2024, his student exam history showed that he had failed the exams 

that he had sat, to include the FM exam which he had attempted in June and 

September 2024. 

 

22. A referral was made to ACCA's Professional Conduct Department in respect of 

irregular conduct identified by a proctor during the FM examination taken on 06 

December 2024 (“the exam”). 

 

23. As part of the exams booking process, and immediately before the 

commencement of the exam, the Committee found that Mr Garg agreed to 

ACCA’s terms and conditions on sitting exams remotely. This included the 

Information Sheet for On-demand Computer Based Examinations (“CBE”) 

Students sitting exams at home (the Student Information Sheet) which contains 

the Examination Regulations and Guidelines and CBE announcements. 

 

24. Of particular relevance to these proceedings are Exam Regulations 1, 3, 5(a) 

and 6(b) which, for the sake of completeness, are set out below: 

 

“1. You are required to adhere at all times to ACCA's Rulebook, the Exam 

Regulations and Exam Guidelines…” (Allegation 1(b)) 

 



 

 

“3. You must not give false or misleading information to the exam supervisor(s), 

invigilator(s), remote invigilator(s), proctor(s) or any ACCA personnel” 

(Allegation 1(c))  

 

“5(a) The use of dictionaries, electronic devices, and/or translators of any kind 

is not permitted during the exam by you or any other person. You must not have 

on or at your desk a calculator which can store or display text. Further, the use 

of any electronic communication device, camera, smart watch, or any other 

item with photographic, recording or smart technology functionality, including 

mobile phones, is not permitted by you or any other person (unless the exam 

is being conducted remotely in which case the mobile phone must only be used 

only in accordance with ACCA's Exam Guidelines). Such items are regarded 

as 'unauthorised items' and are taken into the examination room at the 

candidate's own risk.” (Allegation 1(c)) 

 

“6(b) If you breach exam regulation 5(a) and/or 5(b), or permit another person 

to act contrary to those exam regulations, it will be assumed that you, and/or 

the other person, intended to use the ‘unauthorised items’ to gain an unfair 

advantage for you or others in the exam and/or a future exam. In any 

subsequent disciplinary proceedings, you will have to prove that you, and/or 

the other person, did not intend to use the ‘unauthorised items’ to gain an unfair 

advantage for you, or others, in the exam and/or a future exam.” 

 

25. As will be noted, Exam Regulation 1 refers to the requirement to comply with 

the Exam Guidelines. One such guideline is as follows: 

 

“Move mobile phones, electronic devices, headphones and watches out of 

arm's reach.” 

 

26. The matter was referred to ACCA’s Investigations Department on 22 January 

2025. 

 

27. From a review of the video footage, the Committee was satisfied that Mr Garg 

had an unauthorised item in his possession, namely a mobile phone. It 

accepted the sequence of events as outlined in the Summary and report and 

found the following facts. 

 

28. The video starts with the student going through the usual pre-exam 

identification checks: 

 



 

 

•  At 0:05:28, the student communicates with the proctor, confirming that 

his microphone and speaker are working properly. He also provides the 

proctor with a 360-degree view of his exam room, showing his arms and 

ears, and affirms that everything is in order. 

 

•  At 0:6:20 into the exam video the chat log shows; 

 

29. At 00:07:05 the student speaks to the proctor and confirms he is ready to start: 

 

Phone log of conversation with proctor 

 

P- Can you hear me, are you there? 

 

S- yes, you are audible 

 

P- Now I am transferring you to the exam stage, thanks for your participation, 

have a good exam and good luck 

 

S- Alright, thank you so much sir 

 

30. The exam is launched at 00:08:18 into the exam video. 

 

31. At 00:11:48, the student's face is not completely visible. The proctor reaches 

out to the student, requests a room scan, and reminds them to ensure their face 

is fully visible throughout the exam. 

 

Phone log of conversation with proctor 

 

P- Hi I am your proctor, could you please give me a 360 scan of your room 

 

S- yes maam 

 

P- Alright you can continue with your exam. As I can see that you were not on 

the camera properly, your face wasn’t on the camera. Please make sure that 

your face is on the camera and you were looking down that why. 

 

S- alright maam I ll take care. 

 

P- Alright perfect 



 

 

 

S- Thanks 

 

32. From 00:18:18 the student can be seen looking to his left. He then looks down, 

and a reflection of what appears to look like a mobile phone is visible in the left 

lens of his glasses. The student takes his glasses off shortly after. 

 

33. At timestamps 00:19:23, 00:19:37, 00:19:43, 00:19:50, 00:19:55. 00:20:05, 

00:20:13, 00:21:24,00:23:14, 00:23:38, 00:24:27, 00:24:48, 00:24:53, 

00:25:08, 00:25:26, and 00:25:56 the student continues to look to his left. 

 

34. At 00:26:12, the student is seen lifting what appears to be a mobile phone with 

his right hand and pointing it towards his exam screen. 

 

35. At 00:27:14 the student is asked to do a room pan which he does. In the pan 

he shows his desk which has his glasses on it. Mr Garg shows the proctor his 

pockets and tells the proctor that his phone is on his bed which he shows, he 

then picks it up and shows it to the proctor before placing it out of reach on the 

bed rest. 

 

36. There is then a further conversation with the proctor. 

 

Phone log of conversation with proctor 

 

P- Show me your hands 

 

P- Show me your table again 

 

P- Could you please show me your pocket? Alright 

 

P- Where is your phone? Show me your phone, can I see the camera, show 

me the back of your phone. 

 

S- the back? 

 

P-Back, yes, alright thank you. You can continue with your exam and make 

sure the phone is on your bed itself. 

 

S- Yes yes maam for sure. Is it alright? 



 

 

 

Yes 

 

Thank you 

 

P- Put your phone on bed or the back side of your bed I mean nearby your coat 

area. 

 

S- here? 

 

P- Yes. Now please continue with your exam 

 

S- Alright maam 

 

37. At 00:38:10 the student requests for a comfort break in the chat log and is 

allowed to take one, the student stands up from his chair and leaves the testing 

area. He returns almost 2 minutes later and continues with his exam. 

 

38. Between 00:40:57 and 00:45:54 the student looks to his right a few times. 

 

39. Between 01:00:21 and 01:02 and the student continues to look to his right a 

few times. 

 

40. At 01:06:10 a phone can be heard vibrating. The proctor contacts the student 

shortly after and asks to be shown around his testing area and gives the student 

a last warning regarding his suspicious eye movements. 

 

Phone log of conversation with proctor 

 

P- Your table, open the drawer 

 

S- I am really not doing anything maam this is wasting my time again and again 

 

P- Close the drawer. Something was vibrating, I can see that. 

 

S- I also felt it cause my laptop moved 

 

P- Check the area under the table. 

 



 

 

P- Open in front of the camera. 

 

S- Maam I am in front of the camera. 

 

P- remove the dustbin from the work area and put it somewhere else. 

 

S- Maam this dustbin? 

 

P- Yes 

 

S- I am going to keep it aside. Is it fine now? 

 

P- Alright I am telling you for the last time that you are being very suspicious 

with your eyes, and I am giving you the very last warning. From the moment I 

see you suspiciously eye rolling I will end the exam. Did you get it? 

 

S- Alright 

 

P- Alright, please continue with your exam. 

 

41. At 01:10:27 the student put back on his glasses again. 

 

42. At 01:24:08, the student moves his chair forward. Shortly afterward, a reflection 

of what appears to be a mobile phone is visible in the right lens of his glasses. 

 

43. At 01:27:36, the proctor contacts the student to inform them that their exam is 

being terminated due to a violation of exam regulations. 

 

Phone log of conversation with proctor 

 

P- Hello, as I have seen that you are using your phone and it is on the 

 

S- No maam my phone, you have kept my phone there maam If you want I can 

show you again 

 

P- Listen we have all the recordings, and we have seen that. And plus, we have 

seen that your phone was on the laptop on the left side of yours. The moment 

I told you that you have your phone you have put your phone otherwise. So 

now I am ending your exam 



 

 

 

S- no maam if you want I can 

 

P- no no I have warned you so many times so I have to end your exam 

 

S- No no please Maam I have prepared for this, maam I am joining my hands  

 

P- No 

 

S- maam I will do all the questions on my own maam. Please trust me for the 

last time maam. Please don’t do this to me. Maam I have prepared for 3 months 

for this exam. I will do all the questions on my own 

 

P- I am sorry but I cannot help you, I have warned you so many times 

 

S- No maam but Iam not doing anything. If you remember 

 

P- I would like to inform you that we have saw you that you were cheating via 

your phone. Now I would request you to contact ACCA. Iam ending the exam 

from my end now, alright. 

 

S- maam trust me I have not done anything objectionable maam you can trust 

me for the last time 

 

P- You are wearing spects and we can see that from the left side of yours 

 

S- Maam that is why Iam wearing spects so that I can concentrate on all the 

questions maam, maam iam joining my arms 

 

P- No I cannot help you in this please contact 

 

S- Maam no, please don’t do this to me, please maam 

 

P- I am sorry I cannot help you 

 

S- maam I will not do this again. I am going to do all the questions on my own. 

You can trust me for the last time as a student. 

 

P- I understand, you have to contact ACCA 



 

 

 

S- no no maam please don’t do this. Maam this is the last thing I can’t afford. I 

will do all the questions on my own. I will not do anything maam just my hands 

wil be infront of you each and every time maam 

 

P- Please contact ACCA, I am ending the exam from my end thank you. 

 

S- No maam but I have not done anything. 

 

44. The exam is revoked at 01:33:13, with the exam video ending shortly thereafter. 

 

45. On the basis of the evidence contained in the video and still photographs, 

together with the exchanges between the Proctor and Mr Garg, the Committee 

found allegations 1(a), (b) and (c) proved. 

 

46. Taking allegations 1(a) and (b) together, the Committee was satisfied that there 

were a number of occasions when the video showed that Mr Garg was holding 

his mobile phone. This was either when the camera filmed Mr Garg directly 

holding his mobile phone or it can clearly be seen as a reflection in his glasses. 

It was also evident from the video and screenshots that he was making use of 

the mobile phone in the course of the exam.  

 

47. In particular, Mr Ive referred the Committee to a short sequence on the video 

timed at 26 minutes 11 seconds to 26 minutes 13 seconds. There was also a 

screenshot timed at 26 minutes 12 seconds. The Committee had watched the 

video prior to the commencement of the hearing and had also considered the 

screenshot.  

 

48. The Committee was satisfied that it clearly showed Mr Garg holding his mobile 

phone with the camera pointing towards the screen of his laptop. The 

Committee inferred from this evidence that Mr Garg was making unauthorised 

use of his mobile phone. It found, on the balance of probabilities, that he was 

either taking a photograph of his laptop screen or taking a video of the content 

of the laptop screen. This represented a clear breach of Exam Regulation 5(a).  

 

49. Indeed, in accordance with Exam Regulation 6(b), the Committee was entitled 

to assume that Mr Garg intended to gain an unfair advantage for himself or 

others in the exam and/or future exam, bearing in mind that this was the third 

occasion on which Mr Garg had attempted this particular exam. Mr Garg had 



 

 

failed to provide any response to the allegation and, in accordance with Exam 

Regulation 6(b), having found a breach of Exam Regulation 5(a), the burden 

was on him to prove that he had not used his mobile phone to gain an unfair 

advantage. Mr Garg had not provided any response or evidence to enable the 

Committee to consider whether it was appropriate to reach any other 

conclusion. 

 

50. Based on the same finding of Mr Garg’s conduct throughout the exam, and in 

particular the finding of his conduct at 26 minutes 12 seconds on the video, it 

must follow that he had a mobile phone within arm’s reach which also amounted 

to a breach of the Exam Guidelines which, in turn, was a breach of Exam 

Regulation 1. 

 

51. On this basis, the Committee found allegations 1(a) and (b) proved. 

 

52. As for allegation 1(c), Mr Garg repeatedly denied to the proctor that he was 

holding, or making use of, his mobile phone during the exam. The Committee 

had found that he had in his possession a mobile phone on various occasions 

during the exam as outlined above and that he was making use of it. In denying 

that he was in possession of, and using, his mobile phone during the exam, the 

Committee was satisfied that such denials were false and were with the aim of 

misleading the Proctor. This represented a breach of regulation 3 of the Exam 

Regulations.  

 

53. Consequently, the Committee found allegation 1(c) proved. 

 

Allegations 2(a) & (b) 

 

54. In reaching its decision on whether Mr Garg had acted dishonestly, the 

Committee had relied on the test for dishonesty as prescribed by the Supreme 

Court in the case of Ivey v Genting Casinos t/a Crockfords [2017] UKSC 67. 

 

Allegation 2(a) 

 

55. The Committee relied on its findings of fact under allegations 1(a) and (b) 

above. 

 

56. The Committee had found that Mr Garg had deliberately made unauthorised 

use of his mobile phone in the course of the exam. It had found that he had 



 

 

used his mobile phone to point the phone’s camera at his laptop screen to either 

take a photograph or video of its content to enable him to gain an unfair 

advantage for himself or others in the future. 

 

57. Mr Garg had failed to provide any other coherent explanation for his conduct.  

 

58. Consequently, by the standards of ordinary decent people, the Committee 

found his conduct to be dishonest. 

 

59. On this basis, the Committee found allegation 2(a) proved. 

 

Allegation 2(b) 

 

60. The Committee relied on its findings of fact under allegation 1(c) above. 

 

61. The Committee was satisfied that, on a number of occasions, Mr Garg had 

attempted to deliberately mislead the proctor with regard to his conduct and the 

chat log illustrated his attempts to provide them with false and misleading 

information.  

 

62. Consequently, by the standards of ordinary decent people, the Committee 

found his conduct to be dishonest. 

 

63. Therefore, the Committee found allegation 2(b) proved. 

 

 Allegation 2(c) 

 

64. On the basis that this allegation was pleaded in the alternative to allegations 

2(a) and (b), the Committee made no finding in respect of it. 

 

Allegations 3(a), (b) & (c) 

 

65. ACCA commenced an investigation. Mr Garg had not provided any response 

to the correspondence sent to him during the course of the investigation. All 

emails were sent to Mr Garg at an email address he provided to ACCA. The 

email address has not changed throughout the course of the investigation. 

None of the emails have been returned or bounced back into the case 

management system. It was also the same email address used by ACCA to 



 

 

serve notice of these proceedings on Mr Garg and there was evidence that 

those emails had been delivered successfully. 

 

66. On 14 February 2025, ACCA sent an email to Mr Garg’s registered email 

address. The email was a detailed account of the complaint against him. It set 

out the evidence on which the complaint was based. It also asked Mr Garg a 

series of questions to enable the investigation to progress and reminded Mr 

Garg of his obligation to cooperate with ACCA. Indeed, the email set out 

regulation 3(1) of the CDR in full.  

 

67. The email was password-protected and a separate email was sent, containing 

the password. He was required to provide his response by 07 March 2025. Mr 

Garg failed to reply. 

 

68. On 11 March 2025, ACCA sent another email to Mr Garg’s registered email 

address, once again setting out the terms of CDR3(1), reminding him of his 

obligation to co-operate with the investigation and of the consequences of his 

failure to do so. The email also had attached to it the email of 14 February 2025 

as described above. Mr Garg was required to respond by no later than 25 

March 2025. Mr Garg failed to reply. 

 

69. On 26 March 2025, ACCA sent a final email to Mr Garg’s registered email 

address, attaching copies of the emails of 14 February 2025 and 11 March 

2025, indicating that, if he did not respond by 09 April 2025, an allegation of 

failing to co-operate with the investigation would be raised against him. Once 

again, he failed to reply. 

 

70. The Committee was satisfied, on the balance of probabilities, that the emails of 

14 February 2025 and 11 and 26 March 2025 had been received by Mr Garg 

and that he had failed to respond to this correspondence within the required 

timescale or at all. 

  

71. The Committee was satisfied that this amounted to a failure to cooperate with 

ACCA in the course of its investigation. 

 

72. On this basis, the Committee found allegations 3(a), (b) and (c) proved.   

 

 

 



 

 

Allegation 4(a) 

 

73. Taking account of its findings in respect of Mr Garg's conduct during the 

examination, and its finding of dishonesty, the Committee was satisfied that he 

was guilty of misconduct. The Committee was concerned that such behaviour 

risked compromising the integrity of the examination process. In the 

Committee's judgement, it brought discredit to Mr Garg, the Association and 

the accountancy profession. 

 

74. In respect of allegation 3, the Committee had found that, despite ACCA 

providing a number of reminders of his obligation to cooperate and warnings of 

potential consequences of his failure to do so, Mr Garg had failed persistently 

to cooperate with ACCA and to respond to correspondence.   

 

75. The need for members, including student members, to engage and cooperate 

with their regulator was fundamental. A failure by members to do so meant that 

ACCA's ability to regulate its members in order to ensure proper standards of 

conduct, protect the public, and to maintain its reputation was seriously 

compromised. 

 

76. The Committee found that the failure of Mr Garg to cooperate with his regulator 

amounted to misconduct in that such failure brought discredit to himself, ACCA 

and the accountancy profession. 

 

77. Therefore, the Committee found allegation 4(a) proved. 

 

Allegation 4(b) 

 

78. On the basis that this allegation was pleaded in the alternative to allegation 

4(a), the Committee made no finding in respect of it. 

 

SANCTION AND REASONS 

 

79. The Committee considered what sanction, if any, to impose, taking into account 

all it had read in the bundle of documents, ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary 

Sanctions, and the principle of proportionality. It had also listened to the 

submissions of Mr Ive, and legal advice from the Legal Adviser which it 

accepted. 

 



 

 

80. The Committee considered the available sanctions in increasing order of 

severity having decided that it was not appropriate to conclude the case with 

no order. 

 

81. The Committee was mindful of the fact that its role was not to be punitive and 

that the purpose of any sanction was to protect members of the public, maintain 

public confidence in the profession and in ACCA, and to declare and uphold 

proper standards of conduct and performance. 

 

82. The Committee had found Mr Garg to have acted improperly during the course 

of an exam and that he had failed to engage with ACCA during its investigation, 

both of which the Committee considered to be very serious. 

 

83. The Committee considered whether any mitigating or aggravating factors 

featured in this case. 

 

84. The Committee accepted that there were no previous findings against Mr Garg. 

However, the Committee took into consideration the fact that, at the time the 

exam took place, Mr Garg had only been a student member since 04 July 2023. 

 

85. The Committee had no information regarding the personal circumstances of Mr 

Garg nor had it been provided with any testimonials or references as to Mr 

Garg's character. Indeed, there had been no engagement by Mr Garg in the 

course of the proceedings. 

 

86. As a consequence, there was no evidence to enable the Committee to be 

satisfied that Mr Garg had any insight into the seriousness of his misconduct 

and he had not expressed any remorse. 

 

87. The Committee found such serious misconduct to be aggravated in the 

following ways. 

 

88. As stated, Mr Garg had shown neither insight nor contrition. His lack of 

cooperation as described under allegation 3 above had also extended over a 

period of months and, therefore, it could not be described as an isolated 

incident. 

 

89. On the basis of its findings, the Committee concluded that neither an 

admonishment nor a reprimand would represent a sufficient and proportionate 



 

 

outcome. Neither sanction would adequately reflect the seriousness of the 

Committee's findings. 

 

90. The Committee then considered whether a severe reprimand would be an 

appropriate sanction. Again, taking account of the seriousness of its findings, 

and reflecting on the criteria suggested in the Guidance, the Committee did not 

consider that a severe reprimand would be sufficient or proportionate. Indeed, 

the Guidance suggests that such a sanction may be appropriate when there is 

evidence of an individual’s understanding and appreciation of the conduct 

found proved. No such evidence had been provided by Mr Garg. 

 

91. The whole purpose of the Exam Regulations is to maintain the integrity of the 

process and thereby maintain the reputation of ACCA and protect the public.  

 

92. Mr Garg had also failed persistently to cooperate with his regulator, ACCA, in 

respect of an investigation of serious allegations. His conduct during the exam 

and his lack of engagement in relation to the investigation of such conduct 

represented conduct which was fundamentally incompatible with being a 

student member of ACCA. His lack of engagement and his failure to show any 

insight or contrition for his lack of cooperation, led the Committee to conclude 

that, currently, there was no guarantee that Mr Garg would behave in a manner 

expected of a member of ACCA. 

 

93. The Committee had considered whether there were any reasons which were 

so exceptional or remarkable that it would not be necessary to remove Mr Garg 

as a student member of ACCA but could find none.  

 

94. The Committee concluded that the only appropriate, proportionate and 

sufficient sanction was to order that Mr Garg shall be removed from the student 

register.  

  

COSTS AND REASONS 

 

95. The Committee had been provided with a simple costs schedule (page 1) and 

a detailed costs schedule (pages 1 and 2) relating to ACCA's claim for costs. 

 

96. The Committee concluded that ACCA was entitled to be awarded costs against 

Mr Garg, all allegations having been found proved. The amount of costs for 

which ACCA applied was £6,576.50. The Committee did not consider that the 



 

 

claim was unreasonable but the hearing had taken less time than estimated. It 

therefore allowed three hours for the attendance of both the Hearings Officer 

and the Case Presenter. 

 

97. Mr Garg had not provided ACCA with any evidence of his means. The 

Committee was satisfied that, in the correspondence sent to him, Mr Garg had 

been warned at the outset of the importance of providing details of his financial 

circumstances and of ACCA's intention to apply for costs.  

 

98. In the absence of any information from Mr Garg, the Committee approached its 

assessment on the basis that he was able to pay any amount of costs awarded 

against him.  

 

99. In all the circumstances, and in exercising its discretion, the Committee 

considered that it was reasonable and proportionate to award costs to ACCA 

in the reduced sum of £5,976.50. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  

 

100. The Committee had considered whether the order should have immediate 

effect. It had no information at all regarding Mr Garg’s current circumstances 

and it concluded that, in the absence of such information, he represented an 

ongoing risk to the public. It therefore concluded it was in the interests of the 

public to make an order which takes effect immediately. 

 

Mr Andrew Gell 
Chair 
21 August 2025 


